Minutes of the Meating of the Stata Hglway
Comtirnion of Pirginia, Held in
Relmond, Decexbar 8, 1855,

At ‘9100 o' alock Tuesdey morning, Decesber 8, the Comslssion
mot in the Contral Highway Office Building, There were present Messra,
Bs By Barrow, 3, D. Moy, Burgess E, Nelaon, 5, W, Rewls, Tucker G,
Wetldne, Jr., Jy Fy Wyeor and J, A, Anderson,

The meeting wes cxlled to order by the Chairman,

O notion by Mr, HEawls, saconded by Mr, My, the mimites of
the neeting of Yovenbor 8 were approved, Motion earried,

Noved by ¥r, lWysor, secomded Uy Scnator Nelsen, that the
Cerpiesdon approve the permita imsued f»om Woverber 6 to Deommber &
inclupive, a8 recordad in the iuddting Divisien, Motiocn oaryled.

Moved by M, Wyeor, secomded by Mr, Hawls, that the perxits
canoslled by the Conmlssioner frow November 8 to December B incluaive,
88 authorized June 25, 1947, and rocordsd in the Auliting Diviedon, be

spprovaed, Moetlonm carried,

Nevad by Mr, Buwls, setonded by Mr. Wysor, that the Complasion
confirm awvard of contrect on bids received Novsmber 18 for tha cone
struotion of Project 1956-10wll, Reute 460, 0,188 Mi, W, of ECL Daaris
burg=1.,058% Ml. E, of ECI Pearisburg, (les County, to the low hiddar,
mlﬂ K. Jaokaon Um, Mﬂ, ﬂl‘m, at the bid of ‘Bl,ﬂﬁ.ll,
that 10% additicnal be et awide to cover the cost of engimwering and
additienal work and §1,559,00 for work by Stats Forces, making a total
of approcimataly $90,700.00 churgsable to this project, Motion oarried,

Moved by Mr,Wyter, seconded by Mr, Barrow, thet the Commiseicn
confire award of eomtrect on bids recelved Hovenbar 19 for the come
stroetion of Froject 1520-08, Route 718, 0,195 R, E. Int, Route 244

Cross Hosds)=WiL Alexendria, Falrfax Gounty, to the low bidder,
B, H. Runyon Cosparny, Inc,, Alaxardria, Virgima, at the bid of
$17,443,60, and that 10 additional be set astde to eovar the acst of
sglneering snd additlonal work, maling & total of approocimately
$19, 200,00 chargeatils to this project, MNotion carried,

Moved by Mr, Barrow, seccndsd by Senater Nalsom, thet the
Comnt and on oonfirm awerd of contract on dids recelved ¥ovember 19 for
the comstructlion of Project 1525«D8, Houte 637, Imt, Routa 88 (W. of
Premont)-S,258 M. ¥, Route 88, Dickenson County, te ths Low bidden,
Adsms Comstruotion Company, Hounoke, Virginis, at the bid of 381,442,97
ard that 108 additiopal bs set aside to cover tha cost of enginsering
and additional work, making b totel of approximately $58,800,00 charge=
able to this project, Motion cayrligd,



Moved by Jenstor Helson, secopdod by Mr, May, that the Oow-
miasion confirm sward of contysot on blds received November 1P for

Company,
of §57,502,00 and that 108 addltiomal be eat aslde ta cover the cost of
mgingaring and additlonel woik, making & tota) of approximtely
$43,080,00 shargmable to this works preject to b financed from the
Maintananod Boperve under the Rwvapme Bend Aot, Motlon sarried,

Moved by Mr, May, seconded by Mr, Waikine, that the Commlssion
confirm ewerd of contréct on bide yeosived NHoveswber 19 for the con-
struction of Projeot 131R-08-00-1E, Reuts 867, Int, Routs 1-0,.018 M,
¥. of B, Tnt, Boute &3, Srunmiok County, to the lov tdddsr, D, E,
Woxley Construction Co,, Beoky Mownt, Virginia, at the bid of $80, 287,43,
that 10f sdditional be ast aside to cover the cost of cnglneering End
sdMtions) werk, ¥7,874.00 by 8,4,1, Bailroed Company and $110,00 for
work by State Forces, making a total of spproximately $74,500,00
chargesble to this projescty Sesboerd Air Lina Railrosd Company
participate to the sxtemt of §749,00. MNotion carried,

Hoved by Mr, Wotkine, soconded by Mr, Rawls, thet the Cossission
ovafire @anrd of contract on bids recsived November 19 for the construo=-
tion of Projeet 1E10-02, Route 606, 2,578 Mi, W, of W, Ist, Route 608
West Int. Route A8, Bland County, to°the low bdder, MoAmia Broihers,
North Tasewsll, Virginia, on ALSYERNATE BID of $50,550,98 and that 10%
add tionnl bo sot amide to cover the cost of snginesring and additiomal
wiork, saking & total of spproximately $55,800,00 chargesblo to thia
projects additionnl $E8,1P2.00 required to bo charged againat the
1864~55 Federal iid Secondary Allotment plus matohing furnds to Hland
County, Motlon carried,

Moved by My, Wyoor, secmded by Hr, Barrow, tiat ihe Coemission
confirm award of contrwet on bida recelved Novembor 19 for the conatruo-
tian of Prniluct 187¢-10=15, Routa €9, 0,04 Mi, 8. Iot, Route 2% (Neax
deinmsville]~0,005 M, N, Int, Route &2, Frince Hlliam ww. to the
loy bldder, Plonssr Jonatruation Company, Ins,, Romncke, Virginmia,
at the bid of 384,584,97 and that 10f sdditional be set agide to cover
the eost of onginoaring and addiitional work, saking & total of approxi=-
mately #71,000,00 chergoahls 4o this project: additiomal $2,580.00
roquired $o be charged againet, the 1954-56 Fedarel iid Secondary
Allytuent plus msicking funds %o Prince Wlliam County. Motion owrrled,

Moved by Mr, Barrow, sooondad by Senator Molsom, that the
Comprlarion conddm award of contyast on bida received NHovewbsr 19 for
the emstirucklon of Project 1882«02, Route 11, Int, Maln Street.Int,
liberty Strest, (In City of Harrimonburg), City of Harrisonbarg, to the
low Bldder, M, A, Layman and Sons, Ino,, Harriaomburg, ¥Wirginia, at the
bid of $49,400,10, that 108 addijjonal be set aside to cover the gost
of enginearing and additional wogk and §1.665,00 for wark by Dtute Forvesz,
making & total of approximataly’ $54,800,00 chargeable to this project:
 to be finapned - $135,602,00 City of Hervlsonburgy $20,405.00 State
Fonds apd $20,45,00 Fadayul Fnds, Motion ocarrisd,



Neved by Senctor Nelson, seoonded by Mr. Moy, that the Come
mission confirm awerd of contywct on bids repelved November 19 for the
construetion of Projecta 1806.0€3 S206-00., Routes 480 and 1351, QGrowp
42, D207 ML, K, of L amattoz=0,0608 M, W, of ECL ippteatiox
{Moute 460, Project 1006-08) AND 0,006 M4, M, of 8, Int. Route 1005-0,085
Mi, 8, of Int, Routs 480 {Town of ippomttcx) {Route 151, Project 5208-01)
Apposatiox County, to the low Plddex; D, K. Worlsy Comstruction Co,,
Roolky Mount, Virginia, at the bid of $25,185.40 and thet 108 additional
be set aside % cover the omet of muﬂ:&mﬂ addlitional work, making
a total of approximately $25,800,00 chergesble to thia joct: a.
talanan of §1,860,00 en Project 1906-04 from which tha 200 requl.red
on Project 520800 can be financed, Motion carriod,

Noved by Mr, Mey, boconded by Mr., Wotking, that the Comsirglon
confirm sward of oontrect cn bids racelved Novesbor 15 for ths oonktyuse
tion of Projects 1EGHL-70~71~09-11; RlHl~04, Routos 60 and 114, B, End
Ma River Bridge-Init, Route 1] 5. of Lexington (Lexington Distributich
Mnr{mu.mm. B, of ROL Lexipgtops(,402 i, E, of BiL Lexington,
Lerington and Rockbridge Coynty, o tha low biddgr, Eohols Brothers,

Ins,, Btaunton, Virginia, at the bid of $645,477,11, that 10f additional
Eﬂn&aﬁd&tnmrtﬁaauﬁﬂwmﬂﬂmm,

Town of Lesington end $4,845,00 for werk by State Forcas,
botal of appseximately $712,800,00 chargesble to this profects
project to be Iinanced -~ $88,000,00 Town of Lexingiong $288,00€,00
Statey $856,150,00 Foderal, Additlonel $140,049.00 required to bo
wupplied from the Stawrton Distrist Resexve, Motion osxried,

Moved by Sanator Welson, seccnded by Me, May, that as provided
urder Articla 8,1, Secticn 85+76,5 of the 1980 Codo of WArginia, Amended,
and upin recosmendation of the Commissionar, tha following mections of
Gld Route 67 in Russgll County being no longsr ncoessary for uses 43 &

be abandoned to tho axtent of slteration: Ssctionm 2,4,

shewm on plat dated Qotober 2, 1955, That es provided

841, Sectlon 5B=78,1 of the 1050 Code, Amendsd, tha

tHons by diacoptinued as a part of the Primary Systemt

5 and € shows cn plat raferred to, Porther, that as provided
iv £, Seotdon 55«27, the following seations be tiansferred
Primary Syatam to the Sooondary Systom: Seetions 1 and §
The plat dabad Qotobar £, 1953, Project 4083506, Motdon carried,

¥oved by Mr, Rawls, seconded by Mr, Barrow, that as provided
r Articla 61, Jostion 83«74, 5 of the 198) Joda of Virginie,
Aponded, and upon recosmendation of the Comudnsionsr, the following
sactlon of cld Route 58 in Weshington County belng no longer rwoossary
for uaes as & highway it be abandonsd to the sxtent of altevetdon:.
Begtdon 2 ahown on plat dated March 6, 1958, Project 1796-04=05, That
as providad under Article 2, Secticn 35=27 of the 1950 Code of Virginds,
- Amentded, Seoticn 1 mhown ¢n tho plat referred to bo trunsferred from
the Primery Sysiom to the Scaondary Systom, PFurthor, that as provided
undey irticle 2, Seotion $5-141 of tha 1850 Cods of Virginis, Amended,
Baotion 4 showm on tho plat and bullt as A comeetion, be added to tha

fecondary Systen, Motion garried,

5

g
]

I
%S-gg

k



Moved by Mr, Wysor, sscondsd by Mr. Watkina, that as provided
unday Article 6,1, Section 33=78,5 of the 1850 Cods of Virginia,
Amemded, snd upen rocommsndation of the Comdssioner, tha following
saction of old Route 42 in Rocldnghus County bedng no longer nagessary
for umes an & highway it be abandonsd to the extent of altsretion:
Seotion 4 shown on plat dated Septesber 29, 1858, Frojeot 2482-06-08,
That us previded mnder Artiole &1, Section 35761 of the 1950 Code,
Amendepd, the fallowivig sectiar b dlsgontimusd as o part of tho Primary
Systen; Heotion 7 shown on the plat refmrred ta, Purther, that as
prowided vndder Article £, Seation BE3-27 of the 1950 Code, Amanded, the
following mactions be trwnaferped from the Prisary Systen to the
Secondary System; Secticoy 1, £ and 3 also shewni o tho plat referrod
to0s Motion asrried,

wnder Article 6,1, Section 55-78,5 of the 1BED Code of Virginis,
Anended, and vpon recomsendaiion of the Commdasioger, the following
sections of old Reuty 78 in Wles County being no longer necossaxry for
uses s & part of the Prisvy Syztem they e sbendoned to ithe extent
of alteration: Seotions 1 and E »

Project HRO7=07, Motion eeryied,

"~ Howed by Sepator Falson, geoonded by My, Eawla, tlwt aa proe
vided wdar Article 6,1, Seotion B3=-TO,S5 of the 1950 Code of Virginia,
Amended, spd upon Teccomendation of the Commigsicnor, the
seotion of old Route 3§ in Langastar County baing ne longer necsssary
for usam aa 5 highny 1t be abandonsd to the axtent of alteretiony
Sectlon 2 shown on plat dated Novesbor 18, 1962, Project BB5L-08, That
a8 provided under Artlcle 2, Sectlon B33-27 of the 155D Code of Wirginia,
Amenided, Beotion 1 shown on the plat referred {o ba tremsforred from
the Prizayy Syatem to the Secondery System, Furthsr, sa providad undey
Articla 2, Sectlon E¥=lLl of the 1950 Code of Virginia, Amended,
Sectian 8 shown on the plat referred to and bullt as & econnaction, be
pdded o the Socondary Sywtem, Motion carried,

- Moved by Mr, Watkine, sesonded by Mr, Wysor, that as provided
onder Article &1, Saction =768 of the 1850 Code of Virglmiw,
Anended, Bnd upon recommendation of the Comaizsioner, the following
seoilons of old Route 90 in YWythe Oounty belng no longur necasssaxry for
noen A a bighwey they be adbandoned o the extent of alterstion:
hﬂm 1,!.5,"]5. B,?,ﬂ;ﬂ,l'l,li .ﬂ 1“‘ lhﬂ'ﬂtl t.'ll. Pl.rtl- d‘“d Jm EE'
1858, Projoot S880=0)-0@u(S=04, That as provided under irticle 6,1,

- Bection 5E~76.) of tha 1950 Code of Virgirda, Amarded, ths followling

5
8
2
:
i
5

3
:
:
a
:
:
;
E
|
i
g
;



Moved by Mr., Barrow, seconded by Mr, Bawla, that wherous,
undsr authority of SBection 33+115,2 of the Codo of Virginla, Amended,
requcat is made by the Oity of Alexandria for paymeni =t the basic rate
of $300 per wile anmwlly on additional strests mesting tha requlred
standards: Now, therefure; be it resclved, that quarterly payments at
the tasic rate of $3500 per mile amually be made to the Clky of
Alexandria on additiomal streats totaling 1.108 miles, affective
begimning the second quartsr, October L, 1983, Metiow carrind,

¥oved by Mr, May, soconded by Senator Nelson, thet wharcaa,
under authority of Sectlon 35-11%,2 of the 1960 Code of Virglwa,
Asended, request is medo by the Town Counoil of Blackatone in thedr
resplution dated Ootobar 5, 1955, for tha addition of streete moating
the Tequired standards and subject to paymant at the basio rate of §500
por mile nually: Now, therefore, be it resclved, that quarterly
peynonts be made to tha Town of Blackstons on additlonal wtreeta totaling
Leldd miles, offective beglnndng the thind quarter, Jammary 1, 1954,
Motion carrhed,

Hﬂ'ﬂﬁ br Mr, Rﬂ-l.' ssoondaed w Mr. "ﬁtﬂ.l!l, that Ihﬂl‘ﬂll.

- under authority of Scetion 35~50,2 of the 1050 Coda of Virglnla,
Amanded, request is made by the Town Oouncil of Lurey for addiviomal
mileage on streots macting required standards and subjsct to peyment
at the basia pate of 3500 nile anmuzilys Now, therefors, be it
resolved, thaet 0,822 mile added to the dosignated streets for pay-
pant to the Townm of Lurey, offective boginming the first quarter,
July 1, 1865, Motion carried, )

Kovad by My, Wysor, seconded by Mr, Barrow, that wheress,
unter suthority of Sgotion 5E=115,2 of tha 1950 Code of Virginia,
Anended, request 1z made by ths Town of 3outh Bosten for payment at
the basic rate of $300 per mile annually on additional sirests meoting
the required stendarda; Now, therefors, be 1t resclved, that quarterly
peyments at the basic rete of $500 per mile armuslly be made to the
Tovmn of South Boston on edditional streets toteling 0,725 mile, sflec-
tive beginning tha third quartor, January 1, 1954, Motior earried.

WHREBAS, in comagtion with formar Route 18-Y, now Route 165,
Projeot A277«D, in Norfolk and Prinooss Anne Counties, Wallsoo Cof'or,
I, 8t Al, conveyed 0,68 acre, more or lzas, of land 4o the Common-
wealth, together with the rightto comgtroct and meintain Connection
Route @00, as shown on plans (Shoet B), by deed detod June 1Oth, 1942,
and Twoorded in the Clarkts Offioe of Norfolk County and tha Qlazk's
Office of Princess Anne County in Deed Books 771 and RS ab Pages. 448
and 8%, respectlvely: Whereas, the maid Commectien wes not constructed
ap shown on Plan Sheet 8, but was ocomoctad with former Route 15T at
its same location, end it is now propoped %0 improve Route 800 along 1te
present losation at and in the wioinity of its intopssction with Routa
165 wpon an 80-foot right of way, 50 fost of which im axisting, as



shown on Sheat § of planx for Project 1584-08, and it 1s al2ec proposed
to further improve Roate 185 along and in the vieinlty of said Cornec=
tion upen the existing 120«foot yight of way, in accordance with plans
for Projocta 7084 and 7075: Wherews,; that porticm of the lands lying
on the Southwest aids of Route 185 and vemsining to the seld Waliaoe
Gofer, Jrs; ot 8l, aftar tholr eonmveysnce to the Commorwealtih, is new
of record owmerahip in the style of Dudlsy Coopar, as Trustes, atc,,

a8 set fopth in a Trust Indspture deted Decesbor 15th, 1048, and
rocorded fn the Clerkts Office of the Coxporation Gourt of the Clty of
Borfolk in Misecllancons Lien Baok 108 at Pege 588y and the esid Dudley
Cooper and thw Department of Highways have mgreed that there ghall be
convayed to the Commopwealth a atrip of land R5 feet in widith over said
portlos of land and along the Scutheast sids of tha existing #0-foot
right of way of Route 600, and in addition, a trisngular parcel of lend,
all sides 20 foet in length, at the Northeast corner of sald atrip of . -
land, and that in sxohange, the Commamwealth shall relsass and reline
quish hor right to construct and maintain the said Commection

for in the sald deed datad June 10th, 1942: Yharsse, the State Highway
Coamiagloner has gertified in writing that it 1s no longer necessary
for the Commonwealtll to retaln the right to pomstrust and maintein the
waid Commection, ond has rocommended that the same be roleased and
relinquished in axchange for the aforeaatd 25-foot strip and triangular
parcal of lapd: Now, tharefors, as provided far by Scotion 358-76.8 of
the Coda of Virginia, as emendad, the reloass and relipguishment of the
sald right to construet ond maintein tha saild Comneotion, in exchamge
for the convaysncs to the Commonwealth of the said RS-foot sixlp and
trlangulsr pareol of land, is horeby approved; and the State Highway
Cormdarioner ia suthorised 46 exmeute end doliver a proper dead &coords
ingly; 1t belng the intont that upon the conveyance of the sald RB-foob
stzip end trianguiar parcel of lamd to the Comwaramcalih by proper deed,
the eald right to comstruct and meintain ihe gald Connsction as provided
for in the sald deed dated Jupne 10th, 1942, shall then be forewver
exiingulnhed,

WHEREAS, in conneotlcom wlth Routa 289, Frojeet 4BOG«0S, in
Bath County, C. E, Neff, et ur, and Gertrude N, Swearengin, et vir, com-
weyod certain 60-foot right of way to the Commomwealth, ap shown on
Flan Sheets 7 and 8, by deed dated Docember 2, 195, and rapcrded in the
Clerk*s Office of said County in Decd Book 8L at Page 554¢ Wheraas,
Fian Sheet 7 was rovised May 5, 1965, requiring additional right of way
of a maxiwmm width of 50 foot through the Noff-Swoarengin lunds and
making vnneosssary the retantion for Hghway usas of that portion of the
right of way soqurired by the said deed lying outside (North) of tho
addl tional right of way raequired and the orlginal right of way %o ba
rotained: Vhereas, C, E. Noff is now doceased, and undey date of April
27, 19535, Hda adult hedrs, including Gertrude N, Swearengln, une of
said heirs apd & Jaint osmer, and Tolbert W, Swearengin, ber lasband,
exésuted an agreement providing, in pert, for the conveyance to the



Commonwealth of the additionsl right of way required for a consideration
pf $60,00 and tha conveyence by the Commormreslth to Gertrudo N, and
Tolbart W, Swasrengin of a certain portlon of the acqulred right of way
{not necossary to be rotained); however, subsequent to the date of sald
agresmont, by virtue of a partition deed, Gertruds ¥. and Tolbert W,
Swecarengin acquired title to the land from which the said additional
right of way is to be acquired: Whersap, the said seaticn of Routa 263
hits been ¢onntrustad and opened %o publie use apd the dectiom of the old
loeation and right of way lylng outalde of the new location and right
af way is not nocossary to bo retalned as payt of the State Highuny
Syatem, nor transferred 10 tho Seocondary Syatem of Btate Higlways, and
should be abandoned, sinco the now loeailon uill serve the same cltizens
and lands am tha old location; and the State Highwmy Cosedspionor has
oortified in writing that the portion of aaid right of way sagreed to de
aonveyed 1s not roguirod for the uses of the State Highway System, nor
for Wgbway or purposes incldental thereto, and hns reccmwended that
this porticn be corveyed to OQertrude N, and Tolbert W, Swaearangin:

Now, therafore, as provided for by Section 35«78.5 of the Code of
Virginia, as smended, the asction of the old logation and Tight of wmy
of Route 262 lying ouimida of the new lonation apd right of way opposite
and betwesn Staticns 127450 and 1585475, spproximately, on new loestion,
ag shown on Plen S8heet 7, revised, is hereby abendonod; end as provided
for by Section E5~78,6 of the Code of Virginis, as amended, the cone
veyanos of the sadd porticn of acquired right of way, including the old
lacation of Route R89 thereupon, to Uertruds N, Swoarcngin ard Telbert
Wy Bwoarengln, with speclal warranty of title, in exchnnge fur or aAubme=
quent to the copveyanca to the Commorwoalth by them of the maid addi-
tonal rlght of way required, la hereby approved; end the State Highwey
Commisgloner 1s authorised to cxsoute and deliver a dood apoordingly.

WHEREAS, in connaction with former Route BS, now Houte 11, old
VYellay Twrrpike, Frojuct 800=i, in Rockingham Gownty, the Commornmalth
acquired cartain S0=foobt right of wmy, together with 2 residus parcel of
lond shown on Plan Shoet £8, from @, G, Sayre, et ux, and cartain BO=
foot right of way, also shown on said Shaet R9, from John A. Miller, et
wx, by deeds dated February &nd, 1081, anxd recordsd in the Clazk's
Offive of sald Gounty in Deed Book 149 ot Pages 168 and 474, respsoe
tiwely; the sald rosidue parcel of lend, by refarence to the said deed
from G, @, Bayre, et mt, 1s bourded on the West by the Bast line of the
40=foot right of way of the ¢ld Valloy Turnpike and on the East by the
sald 80-foot right of wayy the Commotresalth having acquired the seid
40=foot right of way of tho Turnpike prior to Februery #, 19%51; Whoreas,
in comesotion with Route 787, Project 1BA2+05, in seid Coumty, which
intersects Boute 1] just South of Rorth River and just North of said
rosldus parael of land, under dato of Novembor 12, 10BN, Mary Cruwn
Loavel, widow, and inpa B, Mller and Joim 4. Mlller, her husband,
exeouted an agrecment proylding, in part, for thelr oomveywnee to the
Comionmealth of tho ‘right of way through their property as shown on
Flan Sheet §, in exshange for the paymsnt to them of the aum of 100,00



andl the convoyemos to thom by the Comsonwealth of the lapd = spproxi-
matoly 0,7 atre = lylng on the West slde and adjacent to the normal BO-
foot right of way of Route 11 betwocn Survey Staticns 4401400 and
4497455, as shown on esld Flan Shest £9, Project @00-A; Whereas, Route
11 as now logatad serves the seme cliigens and lands sa the old location
of the Valloy Tumplke ard former Route 53; and the State Highway
Comsissloner has certified in writing thet the aald residue pazwal of
land and 40=foot right of way of the old Valley Tuwmplke and forwer
location of Routo 88, lying cutaide of the sajd 80=foot right of way
and botweon points opposita the sbova survey stations, arc not requirsd
Tor the usas of itha Siate Highay System, nor for Mgy or purposes
incidental thereto, and has rocommendsd thet thasge be reloased and quite
¢lalmed to Mory Oraun Leawvsl, widow, amd Anmn E, Millor and John 4,
Niller, her husband, a3 part considepation for their convoyance of the
*ight of wmy for Projoct LB82=05 to the Commiornmalth: Now, thersafore,
the portion of tha old Valley Turnpike and old losation of former Route
83 lying Wast of asald 80-foot right of woy and betwesn points opposite
the gaid survey siations 1s hereby abandconed, as provided for by Section
32+76,5 of the Uoda of Virginia, as cmended; and ae provided for by -
Boction 58-76,8 of the said Coda, am amendsd, the relsase amd quitolalm
of the seid portlon cbendoned and the eaid reeidue parvel of land, &11
lying cutalde of the sald BO-foot right of way, to the said Mary Crawm
Leavel, widow, and Anna 5. Miller and Jobm A, Mlller, her hsband, is
haredy approved; and the Jtats Highuay Commigsioney iv suthorised to
exocute and doliver a doad sccordingly, in exehange for or subsequent
to the conveyance by these partiss tc the Comuormealth of tho right of
way through thelr preparty raquired for Projoct 1388-05, Route 727,

WHEREAS, in comnaction with Project 1858+01, HKouta 1, in
Mosilenburg County, (a) A. G Whitley, st ux, cooveyed the project
rght of vay, togother with a romidue parcel of lapd, a3 shown on
Projoct Flam Shegt 7, t¢ the Commonwenlthk by deed datod Septenber 20,
1850, and recorded in the Clexk!'s Offico of sald County in Peed Pock 187
at Foge 570, and (b) B, R, Palmer, ot ux, conveyed the project right of
wAy, &lso shown on said Sheet 7, to the Commomwealth by deed dated
feptepber R0, 1950, and reccrded in the aaid Clerkts Office in Dead
Bock 136 at Page B0y the said residue paresl of land sbubting upon and
along the Fast mide of said right of way and the UWest mids of the
remaining lends of the said B, H. Palmer; Wheraas, the said B, R,
Palmer has offered the sum of $150,00 for the said residue parcel of
land, coutaining 0,087 aere, mare or lass; ond the State Bighway Come
wismioner has sertified in writing that the same is pot roquired for
the upas of the State Higiay System, nor for highwey or purposes
incidental theretn, amd ham reoossendad that ths same be conveyed to
tho said B, R. Palmer for the sum of hia offar: Now, thorefore, as
provided for by Section 53+76,6 of the Code of Virgirda, as smended,
the eonveyance of the sald residue parcel of land to the said B, R,
Palmer, with speciel warranty of titlo, for the smm of $150.00 1s horeby
approved, and the State Highwoy Commdssiormer L8 suthorised to cxeouts
and daliver & doed acoordingly.



WHEBELS, in oormection with ?ruim PAMH.01, Routs 20, in
-Orenge County, the Conmormalith acquired (a) the projset right of wy,
togother with a residus pescel of land cowtalidng 0.25 acre, moYre OT
loss, from the hedrs-st-lay of Jamea Medlscn Hoard, decensed, by doed
dated Februsry %1, 1980, and pecopded in the Clerk'a Offies of maid
County in Deed Book 1448 ot Page 37 and (b) the project right of way from
Hs Ga DoJarnetta, ot um, by doed deted April 28, 1950, and recordsd in
sald Claxkis Office in Deod Book 148 at Page 458 sald rights of wey and
- jogt Plan Shaeta 8 apd 9, the
be retainad for Rouba RO and
and the remaining lands of H, Cy
offered tho sum of $48,00
he Btate Highway Commisaloner
. the same 1 not required for the usaes of
the Stata Highway Symtem, nur for highwdy or purposes ingldental therets,
and haa redommendod that thds parssl be conveyad to H. Ty DedJameite for
the sum offerads How, tharefore, #a provided for by Secticn $6-78,8 of
the Code of Virginia, sa» amended, the ¢onveynnoe of thoe said residue
pareal of land to H, C. DoJarnetio, with special warrénty of titla, for
the mum of $48,00 im herchy wpproved, snd the Biate Highwy Cossdesioner
1s authorised to axeguto and deliver a dacd acgordingly,

. WHEREAS, in oomwetlon with Route L3, Projasct 1284-45, &
Limdltod Access Righwwy, in Prinoess ftnne County, the Comomwealth
Acquired all of a ceriain parael of land, as shown on Flan Sheet 3, from
the Nationel Bemk of Commarce of Norfolk, Bubstituted Trustee w/w of
Caldwell Hardy, decemsed, by deod dated June 12, 1942, and recorded in
the Clerk's Office of seid County in Deed Book 25 at Page 93 the
nerpal width of the right of wey of sald project being 180 foat:
¥hareps, plens for the further development of siid Limited Accoas High-
way have been prepared and designeted sz Projeet L4875-0g; the normal
width of tha »ight of way being 170 feot: TUhereas, Mary Lyall Stokes
{widow of Dy, P. B, Stokeq, doconsed) 1s now the owner of tho land
abutting wponh apd elong the East aide of sald Le0-foot right of way from
tha Shafor lands opposlte the centerline of sald right of way at or near
Statlon 400458 to0 the parcel of land aoquired by the Commonwealth Ly
deed dated June 12, 1942, as aforessid, opposité sald asnterline at or
naar Ataticn 404£R1: end aleo is the vmmr of the land abuiting wpon
and along the Eest nide of sald parcel of land; and. the sald Mary Lyall
Stokea deslrss tc acquire from the Commorwealth thot portlion approxie
mately 8B foet in width and conbalning #0,088 square feot, more or lesa,
of sald parccl of luand which sbuta vpon spd along the Kast aide of said
170=foot right of way (the Commonwazlih reteining the Westarly E=foot
strip therecf}, and in sxchenge therefor, hes offered to conwey unbto
the Commormwoelth & G-foot strip of lamd contalning 1925 square feet,
nore or loss abutting wpon &nd elong the sald lemn from oppoaito
Staticn 400436 to Station 404421, approxinmately, sibjeet te eepkain
senditlons presoribed by the Department of Highways, together with the



sxisting rights amd geasowmcnts of acocess, light and ajr on and halonging
to srld b=foot strlp of land amd ths remalning 1and abutting thereupon,
and alsc to pay the Commomgsoalth the gum of §1,800,00¢ Wharsas, the
Stete Highway Commisxioner has ocertified in writing thet the poritdom of
tha seld parosl of land spproximately 85 fest in width and abutting upon
and along the said 170-foot right of way is deemed not required for the
uaes of the State Higlwey Swyetom, nor for highwey or purposes ineldentul
tharsto, subject to the said conditicna, and has recommendsd that this
portion of lapd ba comveyed tc the aald Mary Lyall Stokes in aovordance
therewith apd her affore Now, therefare, aa providad for by Section
53-76,8 of the Cods of Virginie, as amended, the convayanco of aald
portlon of land lying outelds of said 170-foot right of way to the said
¥ary Lyall Btokes, with sperial warrenty of title, in acoordsnce with
bor offer, and without sny bénefits or rights or oasewmuts of soccss,
iight or air on or appertaining thoreto, is heroby approved; provided
that no buildings shall be erected or meintained upon the said portion
of land; and provided furthor thei if, and in the event, that the Stats
Hlghwey Commissioner, or the succeasor of tho Commomwsalth in title or
functicon, shell deem the sald portion of lamd, or amy part or parts
therecf, necessary for publie highwmy, strest or read purpcesa, then,
and in wueh event, after due notice given to the sald Mary Lyall Stokea,
or to such party or parties as may then be her successor in title, she,
it or thoy shall aell and convey uatc the Commonwealth, or her then
successor in title or functicn, with apecial warrenty of title, all, or
such part or parta, of the said porticn of land so dosmed necessary at
the retq of Wine and Ninertenthe cante {$0,008) per square foot, which
is tely the rate per square foot based on 18,180 squara foot
(the difference bewween 20,085 squarc feeb and 1925 square fect} at
$1800,005 provided, howover, that in addition thoroto, ths falr value
of any improvements than located thereupon shall be paid to ber, it or
thay by tha Commonwealth, or her then succossor in title or fupotion.

WHERRAS, in comwection with a seetion of Limted Acacse High-
way Boute 501, Project 1B40-05, in (reeneville Coumty, the Commonwenlth
hea soquired, or 13 acquiring, two cartain parssls of land, one with the
Inprovemants thargon and witimn the limits of comstrustion, sa ahowm
on Flan Stwet 15, from (1) Walter G, Lee, single, by desd dated
Septembor 18, 1985, and recorded in the Clerk's Offiss of seid County
in Deed Book &5 at Pugo 276, and (2) Mosss D, Enox, et wx, by deed
dated September 17, 1955, and wecoided, or t0 be vecordsd, in said
Cleric'n Office (the recorded deed not yet having baen reseived by the
Dopartment of Highweyn}: therous, cortain portions of said parcels of
land {two resldue parosls) sbub upon and along the Northwest side of
the project ROD«foot right of way, and the Department of Higlways
entared into an agreomont with Lester Roberts, of Emporia, providing
for the sale to kla of the dwolling on the former Les parcel of land,



said Leatsr Roberts, with speeiel varpanty of title, and witheut any
bonefite, righta or sasements of accous, 1ight and sir with raspeet to
the said Limited Acosss Higinmy, 1s hareby approved) and the State
Highay Commlssicoper is auwthorized to dsxpeuts and dalivor A deed acecopd-

ingly, in exchange for the sum of 50000,

- WXREAS, a secticn of former Routs 10, later Route 1l and now
Alterncte Boute 11, in Pulaski County, was raconstructed in or about
1830 approximately slong the old road and on the Sowth slds of the

and the Comcmwmalth apquired the B0-foot projsct right of way from
the Nerth slde and Station 3358425 to

§
8
g
&
g
£
§
g
§
g8

& provision or covenant in seid deed as follewsy "It is udarstood that
prafamt yerd, garden,
be nade use of, and party of the firet part is to
a of m' sntdll in the
officers, 1t becomea necessary 4o use the
the party of the sacond
T houee bagk and leave
good condition as foond.™; the part of eaid highway (80-foot right
Wiy} covered by said provislcon or covenant bedng the Hortherly 16-
60=foct right of wey, 285 feel in length,
and 87: vhereds, somo YVears later, tha
reloocobed and oommstructed upon its present
logetion on the North side of the Norfolk and Wostern Bailroad, and the
seatlion reconatructod in or about 1980 {Project 497-E} is proposed to be
tronafarred to the Secondary System, and it is not anticipated that any
further widerdng or realignment of the same will be requireds Wherecas,
by dead dated July 1, 1955, and yecorded in sald Clerkts Offics 1a Deed
Book 156 at Puge 535, Leurs Farmer, widow (of E. O, Farmer, dsceased),
ok al, convayed the remsinder of the former tract of land on ths North
side of majd BOwfoot right of way to R. R, Moors, who propoacs to
develop the samu, and ham roquestod thet the Commomwealth oxereise her
right to the sald 15-foot strlp of lard resopwed in the said deed dated
Barch 8, 1950, and mowe the howse back of the same, or copvay the said

jii
EE;
”E
i
-]
]
g &
t
5



han

theyefora, as provided for by Scetion BE-76,6 of the

a8 omondled, the conveyunee of tie said atrip of land es above deseribed
to the paid R, B. Moors, with special warranty of title, for such

sionar and of the full and complete releake of the Conmomwcslth in
cornecticn with the abeve quoted provision or covenant, i bereby
appyovod, and the sald Commizsiemer ia authorized to axpoute and dalivaer
a dasd agcordingly. .

Moved by Mr. Bawls, sesconded by Senator Nelson, that whareas,
the Highoey Comiselon om July 28, 1965, approved paymont for nﬁﬂitiunl
for 45,79 miles of Primary cxtensions end 112,64 mlog of othor streats
in the City of Hampton, and whereas, cortaln eligibls streets within
the Clty werd not included in the criginal request for payment for said
adgitioma, gnd wheress, ths Clty of Hampton, by resclution of Novambar
1f, 1965, hes requested approvel of a revised mileege affactive July 1,
1955, which has been ¢checked by our etigineara, now, therefora, be it
ropolvad, that tha total Prisary extension mlleage Addltlon; oligihle

- £or ‘payment in accordance with Section 33=113 of tha Code of Virginla,
o8 smended, be incressed to 44,505 mllies, and the other sixreets wddition,
aligitle for paywent in accordence with Seotdcn 35=]13,2 of the Code of
Virgiria, as amended, be increased io 110,515 milea, Eligibllity for

t to be effective, in both cames, bPeginning the flrst quarter,
July 1, 1955, Motion carrlad,

It was moved by Senator Nelson, seconded by Mr, Barrow, that
wheraad, the Jtate Higlnmy Oommdeslon 1a desirous of obtaining the most
oqui table distribution of funda avallabie for the roads coxprising the
Secondary System of State Highways in the severml countdew, and
whareas, the State Highway Comerission beliaves that a mere squitable
distribution will bo effected if o fund 1r created to Yo distzibuted
to the counties on the bagis of the relation that the non-hapd murfaced
mlenge in each partioular county bsere to the totel amsunt of nen~hapd
surfuced mlleage in tho 8iate Secondary Systiem, be it reaclved, that
in mking the disiribotion of Seoondary fumds for the year 1554=55, and
tharesfter, that not less then the sum of $2,000,000 be set aside for
distibution on the basis of the nom=-herd surfuced mileapgs in emch
County, Motiom sapried,



WHEREAS, Seotion 48=341l of the Code of Virglrda of 1952
provides that the State Righway Commisaion may fix the maximem welght of
apy motor veblcle or combination wehielas to be oporated over & publle
Mghway, and whoress, Boute 207 from Routo ) &t Carme]l Chwrdah to Route
BOL st Bowling Gresn hes now beon added to the Beavy Duty Systam of
Highways, and whereas, Saction 46=341 allows the atatutory welght limitse,
provided the origin or destination of the trip is on that sectlon of
Hgihwny, amd vheross, Boute 2 from ita intersection with Route 301 in
Bouwling Green to 1is intersection with Romte 17 at Now Foat has pre-
vicusly been posted for & gross welght linit of 18,000 pounds; now,
therefore, ba it resolved, that the State Highway Commimzicn urviar
autlority of Beotion 48«54) of the Code of Virglmia of 1858 restriets
that eeatioh of Houte 30L frow its intoraectlon with Route 2 in Powling
(Oreen to the Forth Corporate Limits of Rlohmond to a gross waight linit
of 16,000 pounder Furthormore, that this restricticn not be effoctive
until March 1, 1954, and that the public ba advissd of this restriction
through the newspaperd, the Highway Taora Awsoolatdon, the Virginia Road
Buildersa, and othar agenties.

WHEREAS, Soctlon 48=3558 of the Code of Virginia 1850 provldes
that the State Highway Commdssion, may, Dy ganerl or special order,
wiiich may ba amended or rosolnded from time to time, inorveasa the
mximin weights permitted on the road surface of cortain highways, or
paTts thereaf, such &a in tho opluion of tho Ceewdmeion are capable from
the standpoint of the design, strength apd conditions, of carryling such
maximo weights a8 preseribod in Sub-sootions (5) and {4) of this
sogtion; and wheress, Sub=soction {5) of sald Ssction provides meximim
lipdts of baving 18,000 poundp axle weightsa and gross weights of 40,000
punds for vehicles haring three axles; and whereas, Sub-sacticn {45
of sald eootion providea maxioom limits of 18,000 pounds axle walights
and gross weights of 50,000 pounds for vahicles having four or mora
oxles: and whareas, Soctlon 46-557, providos that the Stata Highway
Cometizgion shell pauss evoery highwey or papt thereof, on which the
maxisum weight per axle and the maximm grogs walght have heen increased
as provided in the preccding Section be marked with appropriate signa
iniloating respective waight l1imits permitted: How, therefore, be it
resolved that the State Mighmy Cosalsalon under authority of Sectdon
46=-356 of the Cods of Virginia 1860 prescribed ip Subesections {4) and
{5) of sald Beotion horeby orders that appropriate signs be posted on
the following)

Length
Route No, From To {Milen)
»50 Reuts 42 in Broadwmy Va,~W,Va. Statoe Line 17.42
RO7 Bowute 1 Caymnal Choroh - Milford 9:3.!

- TOTAL £6, 64
Total of 5,868,800 miless in the 50,000 powwl aystan and
31,087 uhsintham,ﬂwpowﬂmm.
#5, 881,05 miles in the Frimry Systan,
5+84 mloe in the Secondary Systom



Movad by Mity Fawls, seconisd by Senator Nelson, that whsreas,
by proper resclution the Board of Supervisors of Page County has :
requasted the discontinuance of certsdn roads fyom tha Secondary System;
and whereas, the Resident Engineer repressnting the Comedission,dld post
notlee and hold a hearing to ascerteln whather or not such roads should
ba disaontinued, the pruoposed discontinuancss mesting ne cpposition, now
thereforo, be 1t resolved; that the following roads be discontinued an
parts of the S8acondary Systam as provided by Ssotlon 35=78,7 of tha 1850
Code of Virglnia, Amsnded: effective tils date -

Page County = Route 679, Irom intarscciion of Route SF1 K.3, to B dead
m. m D20 mlluo, -

Route 844, from & podnt 0,55 mile 8,B. of interseotlon of
Bogta €16 to intersecilon of Route 308, length 0,85 mile,
Motion dayried,

Hﬂﬂdhyl'h‘- R“ll. ’m&wm‘- Hl.'ﬂ'llll, m‘tr'hﬂ‘m" the
Clty of Winchester, Ly letter of Hovember 17, 1955, Irem My, 8. L, Gramb,
City Manager, haa requastad paymemt to the City in the amoust of
2,154,58% toward the improvoment of Camercn Street, Route 11, Project
5684=01, and whereaa, this sum is due the City of Winohoster under
Chapter E17 of the Leglalative Act, approved Maroh 26, 1856, wiich pro=
vidas for a §600 per mile senatruction fund, and whereas, the fund oon-
sists of the following allocatlons

1044445 $%,154,55

How, therafore, bo i1t reaclved, that paymont be mads to the City of
Winchestor, in the amwmnt of §2,154,86 for its use in diseherging ita
cbligation in the above mantioned projest which i3 now under conetric-
tiem in acoordence with plane end specificaticns of the Wirginia
Dapartnent of Highways, Motion carriod,

Movod by Mry May, scoorded by Senstor Melson, that whoreas,
the City of Alsxandria, by letter of Docember 4, 1955, from Mr. X. G.
Hoatwole, Director of Finance, has requasted payment to the City in the
aroynt of $4,006.00 toward the improvemart of King Street Read, Route 7,
updar Chapter 317 of the Leglelative Act, approved Maroh 26, 1056, witeh
providens for a $600 per mlla comatruoction fund, and whereas, the fund
consists of the following allocations

1942-45 $4,006,00

Now, therelore, be it resolved, that paywant be mads to the City of
Alexardria in the ameunt of $1,0968,00 for its use in dimcherping 1ta
cbligatiom in the above montioned projact wirlch has besn conatyustsd in
accordance with plans and specifications of the Virgiria Dapartment of
Highwayn, Motion carried, '



Moved by Mr. Wysor, sectorded by Mr, Watkins, that wherecaa, the
Gity of Bristol, by letter of October 17, 1955, Irem Mr. Robert L,
Morrison, City Nanager, has rsquested payweant to the City in the amount
of $5,055.00 toward tha improvemant of Stits Jtreat, Route 11, Project
1805=08, and whoroas, thie sum is doe the Clty of Bristol onder Chaptoer
517 of the Loglelative Aet, approved March 28, 1958, whioh provides for
& $500 per mile construction fimd, and whoroas, tho fund cohslsts of tha
following allocetdon:

104548 $3,085,00

Now, therefere, be it rosclved, thet payment be made to the Clty of
Briatol in the amount of §5,0856,00 for its use in discharging its
cbligation in tha above mentionad project wideh is now under construse
tion in sceordance with plars and specifications of the Virginla

Dopartmont of Higtmaye; MNotionm carrded,

Mowed by Mr, Harrow, secondsd by Mr, Moy, thet whereaw, the
City of Covington, by lettor of Novesber 24, 1953, from Mr, J. G. Kyla,
Clty Manager, has roguested payment to the Clty in the ammmt of $905,00
toward the lmprevement of Alloghany Awenue, Route 280, Project 1808-08,
and whereas, this sum is due the City of Covingtorm under Chapter 517
of the Lagielative Act, approved March 26, 1938, which providos for a
$500 por milc construction fund, and whaveas, the fupd ecnaists of the
Tollowing allocations:

19¢4=48 $0605,00

How, therafore, be 1t resclved, that payment be made to the Uty of
Covington in the amount o $905.00 for its use in Aacharging its
cbligation in the above memtioned project which is to bo constructed
in agcordance with plans and specificatiens of the Virgirda Department
of Highways, 1t belng soheduled to advertlae for Bids in Docenber 1953,
Moticn carried,

Koved by Banator Nelson, seconded by Mr, Rewls, that vhoroas,
the City of Cliften Forge, by lotter of November 20, 1855, from Nr,
Georgo K, Ricol, City Manager; hes requested payment te the €ity in
the amount of §1,860,00 toward thy jimprovement of Verge Street, Route
w0, Project 1B0B-0R, and wharebs, s sum is due the City of Clifton
Forge under Chapter Z17 of the Legislative Act, approved Mareh 26, 1936,
which provides for a $500 per mile constructlca fund, upd whereas, the
fupd conslots of the following allocation:

1844~45 $1, 880,00

How, therefore, be it remclved, that peyment be mede to _
Clifton Forge in tho amount of }1,860,00 for Lte use in discharping

1ts oblipation in the abave menticned project wirlch hos been construated
in ascordanse with plens and specifications of tha Virglnls. Department
of Highways, Motion carried,



Koved by Mr, Watkins, sevonded by Mr, Wywor, that whersas, the
Gity of Steunton, by lettar of Noveaber 18, 1858, from Mr, Seth Burnley,
Clty Manager, hag requested paymant to the City in the amount of
$5,454,00 touard the improvemsnt of the Dstribution Road, Houte 11,
Projent 1807-03, and whareas, this sum fa due the Clty of Staunton under
Ohapter 517 of the Lexlslative Act, approved March 26, 1986, which pro-
vides for & $500 per mile conatpuction fund, arxd whepeas, the fund
oconsists of the following allooatlion: ,

154245 5, 454,00

Eow, therefore, be 1% rosclved, that payment ba made to the Clty ef
Steumton in the smount of §5,454,00 for its use in dlecharging ita
obligation im the zbovo mentioped project whioh has boon construoted in
azcordance with plans and speclficutions of the Virgimls Depertment of
Highways, Motian carried, . :

Koved w Mr, m, ascondad by Mr. BII.‘M, that ‘III'H:I'ﬁI.E. the
Town of Pulaskl, by letter of November 20, 19535, from Mr, Julian P,
Hiret, Town Mankger, hes raquosted peymant to the Town in the amcunt of
$5,104,50 toward the improvement of Rendolph Avenus, Route 99, Projeet
&77=01, wnd wheresn, this sum 1a due the Town of Pulaskl urnder Chapter
517 of the Legislative ict, approved Mareh 28, 1928, which provides for
a $500 per mile comstrustion fund, and whereas, the fund comsista of the
following allovations;

1942-43 £,751,50
1944-45 1,75L,E0
1945--46 1,751.50

$5,194,50

How, thergfore, be 1% rosclved, that payment be mada to the Town of
Pulaskl in the amunt of $5,194,50 for its usa in discharging ite
abligation in the above mentioned projoct whish hes been nonatructod in
acgordance with plans and spaelfications of the Tirginia Department of
Righmys, Motion carried, :

Moved by Mr, Rawls, secorkled by Bonator Nelamn, thet where
& routs peases throngh several countice, the Commission does not deem
it advipabls o establish a pracedont by naxing & weotion of the route
within the limits of any ¢ne county 0s &4 méoorial to that oounty, and
that, thsrefora, the requeat of the Boawni of Superviscrs of Mathews
County to name Route id in Mathews County the "Matlews Memorial Highway®
be denled and all interested notifjad, Kotion carried,

Moved by Mr, Rawls, secorxled by Mr, Barrow, that the request
of the Toewn Counscil of Clevalamd for the trpsfar of Houtes &00,0l5 and
@6 1n Rwssall County &6 an extension of Prinery Route B2 from Cleveland
to Route 64; be denied dus to the low wolume of treffio now carried by
thana Secondary Routes. Motion carried,



The Hon,. Hareld E, Purvell, Mamboer of the House Roads
Comlttes, appeared bDefors the Commiesion with the followlng delegatisn,
. requesting that former Route 27 Irom Loulss south to Fexncilff he '
restorad to the Primary Systoms

Mr, W. B, Crank, Comommealth's Atterney

Mr, R, B, Rapgaisa, Menbear, Board of Suparviscra
¥r, R. Bs Trios, J¥., Comxissioner of Revenua -
Mr, J. B, Haddmm

M¥r, R, E, Duke

Mr,. Willism A, Cooke,

Repolutiont were preaanted from the Board of Jupervisors of
Louiss County, Loulsa Rotary Club, Lovisa Buritan Club, Town Ctouncidl of
Lewiss, Sohool Board of Lowiss, Louiss Chanber of Commerce, and petition
signed by a large rambear of gltizeny,

Mr, Purosll suggested thet this soctdon of former Route 27
e madp & part of Route 208 In order to meke 1t a tiouugh road,

Aftar dereful eonsidaration it was moved by Mr, Hawls, secondsd
by Mr, May that the request of the Loulesa County delegation be denled
and Mr, Purcall so advisod, Motion carrded,

Copdes of the supplemeniary and final reparita on the accident
at Barretts Forry Bridge having besn proviously mailled to tha Commiasion,
the Chalrman advimed that work is now in progresa to add nmscheanical
locking devicea on All oy movable bridges to provide that the span cane
not bg opened until the barrier gates are nlosed,

The Washington Metreopolitan Area traffic study wede by Wilbur
gt-h. and Assoclates of New Havan, Commectlout, wae given the Commisaion
l'huﬂj. '

A brief summary of activitles of the Hghmy Department during
Governor Battlels sdministration and lottar of transmitial of Looamber 7,
1965, wus romrd to the Commission,

Each menher of the Commisalon was sskad for comments and
muggeations, o

The Conmisgion dacided not to mest om February 9, 1954, 'The
next meating wiil be subject to the call of the Chairmen,

The Marr Comminsion roport was brought to the attention of
the Commdsslion and briefly diacussed,



Thore being no further busincss, the Commission adjcurmed
for Junch at 12100 noone

Attested =



